信用評等資料庫

Research Update:

Orsted A/S And Orsted Wind Power TW Holding A/S 'twAA/twA-1+' Ratings Affirmed On Steady Performance; Liquidity Revised To Adequate; Outlook Stable

December 5, 2022

Rating Action Overview

- Danish Wind Offshore Giant Orsted A/S should be able to continue its 2023-2025 growth strategy for offshore and onshore wind globally thanks to continued strong results for the first nine months of 2022, with a 34% increase in reported EBITDA year on year to Danish krone (DKK) 14.4 billion (€1.9 billion excluding farm downs).
- Although Orsted will likely report stronger-than-anticipated EBITDA this year, of DKK21 billion-DKK23 billion, higher power and gas prices collateral requirements related to hedges suggest that a higher debt level will lower adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt to 35%-40% at end-2022 from our previous expectation of 43%-48%. Our updated FFO to debt estimate is still well within the thresholds for the 'twAA' rating.
- We now view Orsted's liquidity as adequate, due to the volatility in the market, although we acknowledge the very prudent financing lines in place.
- We affirmed our 'twAA/twA-1+' issuer credit ratings on Orsted. We equalize the ratings on Orsted Wind Power TW Holding to those on Orsted because the parent guarantees all obligations of the Taiwan holding company irrevocably and unconditionally, and that all clauses of the guarantee remain unchanged and valid.
- The outlook remains stable, reflecting our expectation that adjusted FFO to debt will remain rating commensurate at well above 25% over 2023-2024. More volatile energy prices and discussions on windfall taxes create some uncertainties, but we expect supporting industry fundamentals, alongside the benefits of Orsted's high proportion of secured profit in its offshore segment during 2022-2026, to sustain credit metrics within our 'twAA' category.

Rating Action Rationale

We think that Orsted's underlying performance will remain steady. The group's strong first-nine-months results prompted us to adjust up our EBITDA expectations for 2022 to DKK22 billion-DKK23 billion (€2.9 billion-€3.1 billion) from DKK19 billion-DKK21 billion previously. We considered the increased earnings from the group's division Bioenergy & Other, which benefits from higher power and gas prices. This segment's EBITDA rose 115% in the first nine months 2022 to DKK5 billion, and we believe earnings will stay on this upward trend on the back of higher prices in 2023-2024. Earnings from wind and solar assets in operation decreased DKK0.6 billion to DKK9.7 billion year on year. This was mainly volume related, i.e. wind speed, which then

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Irene Lai

Taipei

+886-2-2175-6825

irene.lai

@spglobal.com

irene.lai

@taiwanratings.com.tw

SECONDARY CONTACT

Raymond Hsu, CFA

Taipei

+886-2-2175-6827

raymond.hsu

@spglobal.com

raymond.hsu

@taiwanratings.com.tw

1

resulted in a hedge ratio so high that it forced the company to buy power in the market to compensate for loss volumes.

Industry fundamentals will likely support Orsted's expansion. We believe Orsted is in a very good position to continue its growth path. We view the fundamentals for wind offshore globally as strong, particularly in Europe. We anticipate European developments to accelerate on the back of the EU's policy target of massively upping installed capacity from about 20GW today. We view Orsted's business as resilient, and its reported figures are unlikely to weaken materially or for a prolonged period. The setbacks from lower production and hedges are unlikely to last long. About 95% of the company's EBITDA stems from offshore and onshore wind activities in Europe and the U.S., making Orsted more prepared to handle potential economic downturns and price volatility than conventional power generators. Furthermore, a high share of future profit is secured by guaranteed fixed tariffs and guaranteed minimum prices—about 83% before hedges in its offshore segment and 75% of its onshore segment during the 2022-2026 period.

New projects coming on stream in the next two years will sustain operating performance improvements but increasing capital expenditure (capex) will likely weigh on credit ratios. We expect annual capex to ramp up to DKK38 billion-DKK50 billion over 2022-2024, from about DKK27 billion in 2020 and DKK34billion in 2021. That said, this year's FFO to debt should stay at 35%-40%, well above our 23% threshold for the rating. This is thanks to increased EBITDA as well as Orsted's "farm down" model, a common industry practice of rotating assets by selling stakes, typically to institutional investors seeking stable yield over the long term. Since 2018, Orsted has completed nine large asset rotations, raising more than DKK60 billion in disposal proceeds. This somewhat offsets Orsted's constant negative discretionary cash flow, although there will always be uncertainty about timing and pricing of the disposals. This strategy increases the company's investment headroom substantially, as long as assets are divested in a timely manner and enable Orsted to manage its financial ratios, such that they are commensurate with the rating. As such, success of the "farm down" strategy is key to safeguarding Orsted's balance sheet during the company's pursuit of accumulated renewable capacity of approximately 50GW by 2030. By end-October 2022, Orsted had divested 50% stakes in the onshore wind farms Lincoln Land Wind, Plum Creek Wind, and Willow Creek Wind, as well as the solar farm Muscle Shoals with a total capacity of 862 MW; the total consideration was US\$410 million. We will likely pro-rata consolidate Orsted's remaining interest in those assets, as we do with the European assets.

We believe Orsted's credit metrics provide enough rating headroom to withstand market volatility.

Unrealized hedges and windspeeds have created temporary volatility in reported earnings during 2022, excluding impact from farm downs. However, in our EBITDA and FFO calculations, we eliminate from EBITDA the unrealized gains and losses on various hedging contracts, which somewhat reduces this volatility. Given Orsted's recently announced intention to reduce hedging, we expect hedges to have less of an impact 2023-2024. Also, considering Orsted's high share of income is fixed with tariffs over the 2022-2026 period and the current high power prices, we don't expect tariffs to lead to any major increase in earnings volatility over time. However, collateral requirements may affect debt levels, since the energy market has become more volatile. The collateral requirement has increased to DKK33.5 billion as of end-September 2022 from DKK12.3 billion at end-2021, but we anticipate a decrease toward year-end since both power and gas prices have declined since the end of the third quarter and since the hedges are rolling off. Nevertheless, collateral requirement will continue to affect debt levels in the short term, making

rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw December 5, 2022

2

it somewhat more difficult to precisely forecast credit ratios. We note that Orsted's decision to reduce hedging leads us to believe the collateral requirement will steadily have less of an impact over the coming few quarters.

Orsted's strategy will support the energy transition in Denmark, confirming the company's importance to the Danish government. Orsted has a strong link with the state, which has maintained its overall majority stake (50.1%) in the company. This is because of the Danish government's commitment to energy transition, and the company's dominant domestic position, despite operating in a liberalized market. As a result, we include a one-notch uplift in the ratings for potential support in extraordinary circumstances.

Outlook

The stable outlook on Orsted reflects our assumption that the wind power segment's operating performance will remain credit supportive over the next two years, thanks to the stable and predictable nature of the segment's operations. We expect that the company's relationship with the Danish government will remain the same, and that there will be no significant changes to Orsted's strategy or financial policies. This underpins our view that the company will report FFO to debt above 25%. We expect the company will have ample headroom in 2022, with adjusted FFO to debt at 35%-40%, declining to 27%-32% in 2023.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if Orsted's operating performance deteriorated significantly over the next two years. This could occur due to delays in commissioning new projects, sizable acquisitions, cost overruns, or greater-than-forecast capex. We could also lower the rating by one notch if credit metrics weakened, with FFO to debt below 23% over the next two years. However, this is not our base case.

Nevertheless, we could lower the rating by one notch if we believed that the likelihood of government support had weakened. This could happen, for example, if the government showed less willingness or decreased ability to support its investment in Orsted, or it no longer held a majority stake in the company. We also see this as unlikely over the next two years.

Upside scenario

We see rating upside as constrained by Orsted's existing financial policy. However, we could upgrade the company if it revised its financial policy, leading to stronger, durable credit measures, such as FFO to debt sustainably at 35%-40%. We see this as a remote possibility during the outlook period.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions

Our base-case assumptions for 2021-2023 are:

- Denmark's real GDP expected to about 2.24% in 2022 after 2.8% in 2021.
- No major acquisitions.
- Offshore and onshore production of about 31-33 terawatt hours (TWh) in 2022, up from 22TWh in 2021, and power production from its bioenergy, power, and heat division at about the same level as in previous years of 5.5TWh-7.0TWh.
- Capex of about DKK36 billion-DKK38 billion in 2022 and DKK42 billion-DKK47 billion in 2023.

Key metrics

Orsted A/S—Key Metrics

BIL.DKK	2020	2021a	2022f	2023f
EBITDA	17,265.0	16,396.0	22.0-23.0	24.5-26.5
Capex	26,508	33,787	36,000-38,000	42,000-47,000
Dividends	5,015	5,394	5,800	6,200-6,500
FFO/debt (%)	54.6	27.7	35.0-40.0	28-35
Debt	24,482	45,251	46,000-55,000	60,000-70,000
Debt/EBITDA (x)	1.4	2.8	1.9-2.5	2.3-3.2

Note: All figures are adjusted by S&P Global Ratings. Capex--Capital expenditure. FFO--Funds from operations. DKK--Danish krone. a--Actual. f--Forecast.

Liquidity

We reassessed Orsted's liquidity as adequate from strong previously, balancing the group's prudent liquidity management with the potential adverse impact of anticipated market volatility. We believe that cash, committed credit facilities, and operating cash flow will cover anticipated cash outflows by about 2.3x over the next 12 months. We also expect that overall liquidity sources will exceed uses even if EBITDA declines by 30%. An absence of restrictive financial covenants in the group's loan documentation and solid relationships with banks further support its liquidity position, in our view. We believe management has acted cautiously during 2022, when rapidly increased gas and power prices heightened the need for cash collaterals, by obtaining several committed credit facilities to improve its liquidity. The amount of undrawn credit facilities rose to about DKK62 billion at end-September from DKK18 billion in March. Furthermore, Orsted has demonstrated good access to international markets; in September 2022 the group issued three bonds totaling approximately €2 billion, on good terms despite market turbulence.

Orsted's hedges, however, expose the company to gas and power price volatility. Because prices have become more volatile, this exposure could result in more security postings and working capital requirement over the next year. This prompts us to project that the group's liquidity sources to uses ratio could go below 1.5x during times of market spikes and underpins our adequate liquidity assessment.

Principal Liquidity Sources:

- Cash and short-term securities of about DKK25 billion as of Sept. 30, 2022;
- Access to about DKK62 billion in undrawn committed credit facilities maturing after one year;
- Cash FFO, which we expect to be DKK 19 billion-DKK21 billion over the next 12 months; and
- Contracted fixed asset sale of DKK1.5 billion-DKK2.0 billion expected over the next 12 months.

Principal Liquidity Uses:

- Debt maturities of about DKK2 billion in next 12 months;
- Anticipated annual net investments of about DKK40 billion in the next 12 months and DKK50 billion in next 24 months; and

rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw December 5, 2022

Dividends of DKK6 billion-DKK7 billion to principal and minority shareholders over the next 12 months.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating: twAA/Stable/twA-1+

Note: The descriptors below are on a global scale.

Business risk: SatisfactoryCountry risk: Low

Industry risk: Moderately highCompetitive position: Strong

Financial risk: Intermediate

• Cash flow/Leverage: Intermediate

Anchor: twaa-Modifiers

Diversification/portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

• Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)

Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)

• Liquidity: Adequate (no impact)

• Management and governance: Strong (no impact)

• Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile: twaa-

• Group credit profile: twaa-

Sovereign rating: AAA

Likelihood of government support: Moderate (+1 notch from SACP)

ESG credit indicators: E-1, S-2, G-1

Related Criteria & Research

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Hybrid Capital: Methodology And Assumptions March 02, 2022
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings October 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology July 01, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments April 01, 2019
- General Criteria: Methodology For National And Regional Scale Credit Ratings June 25, 2018
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings March 28, 2018
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings April 07, 2017
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions March 25, 2015
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate
 Issuers December 16, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Unregulated Power And Gas Industry March 28, 2014
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions November 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk November 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology November 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities -November 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings February 16, 2011

- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating October 01, 2010
- General Criteria: Guarantee Criteria October 21, 2016

Related Research

Taiwan Ratings' Ratings Definitions - November 11, 2021
 (Unless otherwise stated, these articles are published on www.taiwanratings.com)

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed				
Orsted A/S				
Orsted Wind Power TW Holding A/S				
Issuer Credit Rating	twAA/Stable/twA-1+			

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.taiwanratings.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of Rating Research Service at rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Taiwan Ratings' public website at www.taiwanratings.com.

Copyright © by Taiwan Ratings Corp. All rights reserved.

rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw December 5, 2022

Copyright @ 2022 by Taiwan Ratings Corporation (TRC). All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of TRC. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. TRC and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively TRC Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. TRC Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. TRC DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall TRC be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. TRC's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. TRC assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. TRC does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While TRC has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, TRC does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, TRC reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. TRC disclaims any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgement as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

TRC keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of TRC may have information that is not available to other TRC business units. TRC has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

TRC receives compensation for its solicited ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers, originators, arrangers, or underwriters of securities or from obligors. TRC reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. TRC's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.taiwanratings.com (free of charge), and rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via TRC publications and third-party redistributors. Please click here for any other conflict of interests that may affect the credit rating as requested by the regulator.